Bylaws of the Douglas County Democratic Central Committee

I. Purpose

The purpose of these bylaws is to supplement the bylaws of the Kansas Democratic State Committee. Any conflict between these bylaws and the Kansas Democratic State Committee bylaws will be resolved in favor of the State bylaws.

II. Officers

The Douglas County Democratic Central Committee ("DCDCC") will, at its reorganization meeting, elect a Chair, a Vice Chair (of the opposite gender of the Chair), a Secretary, a Treasurer, and a Sergeant-at-Arms.

III. Executive Committee

Section 1: The Executive Committee will consist of all elected officers of the DCDCC, the immediate past chair, and any other persons elected to the Executive Committee at the reorganization meeting of the DCDCC.

Section 2: The Executive Committee may conduct meetings via teleconference. The Executive Committee may conduct non-contemporaneous votes by email, but all such votes must be recorded in the minutes of the subsequent meeting of the Executive Committee.

Section 3: A majority of members of the Executive Committee will constitute a quorum.

IV. Executive Council

Section 1: The Executive Council will consist of the Executive Committee, any elected Democratic officeholders whose districts are wholly or primarily in Douglas County, Kansas, and any other persons the chair may appoint.

Section 2: All members of the Executive Council shall be given an opportunity to state their opinions and debate any issue brought before the Executive Committee. The Executive Council shall serve as a consulting body only, and only members of the Executive Committee may vote.

V. Expenditures

Section 1: The Chair may independently authorize expenditures of up to \$500.00.

Section 2: The Chair and the Treasurer may jointly authorize expenditures of up to \$1000.00.

Section 3: Any expenditure of more than \$1000.00 must be authorized by the Executive Committee at a meeting of the Executive Committee or by email.

VI. Amendment

These bylaws may be amended by a 2/3 vote of all members present and voting at any regularly called meeting of the DCDCC, provided that at least seven days' notice of the proposed amendment has been given.